

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TOM G. PALMER, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-1482-FJS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
)	AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY
v.)	TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
)	TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	HOLD DEFENDANTS IN
)	CONTEMPT
Defendants.)	

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Tom G. Palmer, George Lyon, Edward Raymond, Amy McVey, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Reply to Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion to Hold Defendants in Contempt.

Dated: December 11, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement. 1

Summary of Argument. 2

Argument. 3

 I. Defendants Have Failed to Comply with the Court’s Injunction. 3

 II. The Injunction Satisfies Rule 65(d)’s Specificity Requirement. 7

 III. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Consider the District’s Revived Scheme. 10

 IV. The District’s Law Fails to Comply with Constitutional Standards. 18

Conclusion. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus,
 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999). 10, 15, 16

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 11, 15

Brown v. Bd. of Education,
 349 U.S. 294 (1955) 11

Bsharah v. United States,
 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994). 7

Cantu v. United States,
 565 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014). 14

Cobell v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 11-13, 15

Cobell v. Norton,
 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 13, 15

Cobell v. Norton,
 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12, 13, 15

Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 7-9

Common Cause v. Pennsylvania,
 447 F. Supp. 2d 415 (M.D. Pa. 2006) 17

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Unknown Agents of United States Marshals Service,
 797 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1992). 7

Denius v. Dunlap,
 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) 22

Dickens v. Ryan,
 688 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 20

Gas & Electric Sec. Co. v. Manhattan & Queens Traction Corp.,
266 F. 625 (2d Cir. 1920)..... 17

Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939) 17, 20

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... 12

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003) 7, 8

McChord v. Louisville & N. R. Co.,
183 U.S. 483 (1902)..... 15

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
336 U.S. 187 (1949) 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 20

New Orleans Water Works Co. v. City of New Orleans,
164 U.S. 471 (1896)..... 14, 15

NLRB v. Express Pub. Co.,
312 U.S. 426 (1941) 6, 13

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 11

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 19, 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Reno Air Racing Ass’n v. McCord,
452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8

SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc.,
665 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 6

Spallone v. United States,
493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... 16

Sullivan v. Murphy,
478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 12

Swann v. Charlotte- Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 11, 15

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 7-9

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 15

Statutes and Rules

D.C. Act 19-366, 59 D.C. Reg. 5691 (May 25, 2012)..... 4

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)..... 1, 4, 5, 9, 18

D.C. Code § 22-4506(a)..... 18

Fed. R. App. P. 4. 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 2, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Current Valid Tennessee Handgun Permits by County, available at
[http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/
Current_HG_PermitHolders.pdf](http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/Current_HG_PermitHolders.pdf) (last visited Dec. 11, 2014). 23

FBI, *Uniform Crime Reports: Crime in the United States 2013*, Table 4,
available at [http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/
crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/4tabledatadecoverviewpdf/table_4_
crime_in_the_united_states_by_region_geographic_division_and_
state_2012-2013.xls](http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/4tabledatadecoverviewpdf/table_4_crime_in_the_united_states_by_region_geographic_division_and_state_2012-2013.xls) (last visited Dec. 11, 2014)..... 22

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
 Division of Licensing, *Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report October 1, 1987 - June 30, 2014*, available at http://www.freshfromflorida.com/content/download/7499/118851/cw_monthly.pdf (last visited Dec. 11, 2014).. 24

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self- Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).. 20

John R. Lott, *Problems with the Washington Post’s and Huffington Post’s “more guns, more crime” claims*, CRIME PREVENTION RESEARCH CENTER, <http://crimepreventionresearchcenter.org/2014/11/problems-with-the-washington-posts-and-huffington-posts-more-guns-more-crime-claims/> (last visited Dec. 11, 2014).. 21

Michigan State Police Criminal Justice Information Center, *Concealed Pistol License Annual Report, July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013*, available at http://www.michigan.gov/documents/msp/CPLAnnual_Report2013_463317_7.pdf (last visited Dec. 11, 2014). 23

Moody, Carlisle E., Lott, John R., Marvell, Thomas B. and Zimmerman, Paul R., *Trust But Verify: Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy* (Jan. 25, 2012), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2026957> (last visited Dec. 11, 2014).. 21

Rothstein Catalog on Disaster Recovery and The Disaster Center, available at <http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/dccrime.htm> (last visited Dec. 11, 2014). 22

Tennessee Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Security, *Handgun Carry Permit Statistics Calendar Year 2013*, available at http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/HandgunReport2013Full.pdf (last visited Dec. 11, 2014).. 23

Texas Dep’t of Public Safety, *Conviction Rates for Concealed Handgun License Holders, Reporting Period 1/1/2012-12/31/2012*, available at <http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/RSD/CHL/Reports/ConvictionRatesReport2012.pdf> (last visited Dec. 11, 2014). 23

U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STATISTICAL ABSTRACTS OF THE UNITED STATES. 21
